
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276151 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
 
Friday, 22 January 2016 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

John Tradewell 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 

14 January 2016 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 

on 17 December 2015 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  School Improvement and Attainment in Staffordshire (Pages 7 - 46) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member, Learning and Skills  
   
5.  Education Support Services - Commissioning and Contract 

Performance 
(Pages 47 - 80) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member, Learning and Skills  
   
6.  Work Programme (Pages 81 - 96) 
   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   



 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
nil 

 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Len Bloomer 
Maureen Compton 
Tim Corbett 
Carol Dean 
Ian Hollinshead 
David Loades (Vice-
Chairman) 
Geoff Martin 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Simon Tagg (Chairman) 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
Candice Yeomans 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Tina Randall Tel: (01785) 276148 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 17 
December 2015 

 
Present: Simon Tagg (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Len Bloomer 
Tim Corbett 
Carol Dean 
Ian Hollinshead 
David Loades (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Geoff Martin 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Paul Woodhead 
Candice Yeomans 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams and Mark Winnington 
 
Apologies: Maureen Compton and Mike Worthington 
 
PART ONE 
 
46. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
47. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 12 
October 2015 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 12 October 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
48. Sportshire Strategy and Major Events Evaluation 
 
In recognition of the advantages to the County and its residents of a strong sport and 
leisure offer, and the health benefits of an active community the County (in partnership 
with Sport Across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent) had developed its Sportshire 
Strategy in 2013. Significant progress had been made towards attaining the Sportshire 
initial objectives and a refreshed strategy for 2016-2020 had been produced, learning 
from experience to date and responding to new corporate priorities and the current 
sporting, economic and health landscape. 
 
The Select Committee considered the four strategic objectives which worked towards 
ensuring that Staffordshire was a leading sporting destination with a booming sporting 
economy and residents who enjoy the health benefits of an active lifestyle. The four 
objectives were: 

 The County has a thriving sports industry, which provides high levels of 
employment to local people; 

 Staffordshire is known nationally as a “Sporting Destination” with a high-
performing visitor economy; 

[...]
m funding.  
 
Ofsted would expect to see details of how pupil premium funding was spent and the 
difference it had made. The County Council commissioned pupil premium training and 
support activity through Entrust for ten schools in the last two years. The School 
Improvement team also conducted regular visits to quality assure schools and part of 
this process was to consider their self evaluation of support for vulnerable groups. A 
summer conference for governors had also looked at the use of this funding and it was 
suggested that details from the conference should be included on the governor website 
to promote good practice more widely.  
 
Pupil Premium Plus was a government grant to support and promote the education of 
children and young people in care. From 1 April 2014 each looked after child of school 
age had been allocated £1,900 to support their education, with eligibility from the first 
day they come into the care.  The Virtual School and the role of the Virtual Headteacher 
was responsible for making sure there were effective arrangements in place for 
allocating Pupil Premium Plus funding. How the grant was used had to be clearly 
evidenced in a young person’s Personal Education Plan (PEP), in consultation with the 
designated teacher and social worker, alongside contributions from the carer and other 
appropriate professionals. Each PEP had to be signed off by the Virtual Headteacher. 
 
The policy for allocating this funding was agreed by the Virtual School Governing Body, 
and was in line with other authorities. Of the £1,900 per pupil allocation, schools 
received £500 directly per term. The remainder of the funding was held centrally and 
used to address specific issues, for example to fund a reading scheme or to support an 
individual’s specific needs. In all cases evidence needed to be shown of how the funding 
had been used and what this funding had achieved. There was a school governor role to 
play in screening how this funding was used and what it achieved.  
 
PEPs were currently held as paper copies and work was being undertaken to create 
electronic recording which would enable clearer analysis of processes and identification 
of areas of good practice. It would also enable a quicker and more responsive system. 
Regular audit was undertaken of the PEPs, with results used to inform training 
programmes.  
 
The Letterbox reading scheme supported by centrally held Pupil Premium Funding 
helped to take reading into homes. Work was now being developed in partnership with 
libraries to help promote a love of reading. 
 
RESOLVED – That: a) the progress on use of Pupil Premium Plus funding be noted and 
a further report analysing the results of this funding be brought to the Select Committee 
in twelve months time; and 



 

- 6 - 
 

b) the school governor responsibilities relating to looked after pupils and evidencing use 
of the pupil premium plus funding be noted. 
 
52. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their Work Programme. They noted that the 
School Improvement and School Attainment reports for the January Select Committee 
would be amalgamated into one report. Members also noted that the HGV working 
group had completed their work and were in the process of producing their report, as 
was the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Services Working group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 22nd January 2016 

 
School Improvement and Attainment in Staffordshire 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. That the Select Committee scrutinise the progress of Educational Achievement in 

Staffordshire for the period September 2014- August 2015 
 

2. That the Select Committee provides comment and recommendations in regard to the 
approach set out in the report,  

 
Report of Cllr Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
 
 

Summary 
 

 
3. Staffordshire’s schools are improving. The educational achievement and attainment 

reported for 2014/15 demonstrates progress in a number of key areas, notably the 
proportion of schools judged good or outstanding by Ofsted and the trend of 
improvement across many aspects of key stage attainment.   

 
4. Staffordshire shows a positive direction of travel in terms of the percentage of schools 

judged as Good or Outstanding (and the percentage of all pupils that attend these 
schools). The target of 80% of schools to be judged Good or Outstanding by 
September 2015 has been met with 81% of Staffordshire schools now judged as 
good or outstanding 

 
5. The number of pupils receiving a good education has also increased with 76% of 

pupils attending a good or outstanding school, an increase of 13 percentage points 
since 2012, meaning that over 14,000 pupils are now receiving a better standard of 
education in Staffordshire schools. 

 
6. Levels of attainment and progress in the Early Years Foundation Stage and Key 

Stage 1 are excellent and continue to outperform national levels of performance. 
 
7. Our focus going forward in 2015/16 will be at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 where our 

schools need to accelerate improvements to gain ground in the rates of progress 
achieved by our statistical neighbours and nationally.  Staffordshire schools also need 
to do more to tackle variations in attainment between districts and for different pupil 
groups, such as those eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) or Pupil Premium (PP). 
Further focus is also required in post 16 where results at A level and equivalent need 
to improve in order to close a widening gap with national average. 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 



 
 

Report 
 
Background 
 
8. Over the past few years, the way education works in Staffordshire (and across the 

country) has changed. Schools are becoming more independent from local authorities 
and as a result, there are new roles and responsibilities around school improvement
[...]
8.1

Writing 89.3 91.5 81.3 82.7 -8.0 -8.8

Maths 87.7 90.8 79.8 82.2 -7.9 -8.6

GCSE

KS4
5+ A*-C inc EM 66.6 67.4 41.9 41.6 -24.7 -25.8

Key Stage 1

Level 4 and above

Key Stage 1

Level 2 and above

Key Stage 1

Level 4 and above

Key Stage 1

Level 2 and above

Key Stage 1

Level 4 and above

Key Stage 1

Level 2 and above

High RiskLow Risk

Gap

Gap

Gap

FSMNon-FSM

SENNon-SEN



Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 

 
 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 22nd January 2016 
 

Education Support Services – Commissioning and Contract 
Performance Report 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. That the Select Committee scrutinises the progress made in further developing the 

approach to commissioning and contract managing education support services. 
 

2. That the Select Committee receives the update on performance of the contract. 
 
Report of Cllr Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning & Skills 
 

 

Summary 
 
 

3. In April 2013 services that had previously been provided to schools by the Local 
Authority were transferred to Entrust through a commissioned and contracted 
arrangement.  These services, along with services provided by Entrust to the Local 
Authority, are included within the Entrust Service Delivery Agreement (SDA).  The 
following is a list of the SDA services and the Lead Commissioner for each service:   
 

 Service Lead Commissioner 

a. School Support & Intervention  Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 

b. Curriculum Development Support Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 

c. Governor Services Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 

d. Special Educational Needs Advisory Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 

e. Education Inclusion Partnerships Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 

f. Elective Home Education Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 

g. Minority Ethnic Achievement Service Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 

h. Behaviour, Health & Wellbeing  Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 



i. Special Education Needs Support 
Service 

Anna Halliday:  Commissioner for 
Education & Wellbeing 
 

j. Early Years Mick Harrison:  Commissioner for 
Safety 

k. Information, Advice & Guidance Tony Baines:  County 
Commissioner for Skills & 
Employability 

l. Staffordshire Learning Technologies Vic Falcus:  Head of ICT Service 
Management 

m. Learning & Development Arm Sarah Getley:  Head of 
Organisational Development 

n. Catering Jamie MacDonald:  Head of 
Strategic Property 

o. Cleaning Jamie MacDonald:  Head of 
Strategic Property 

p. Grounds Jamie MacDonald:  Head of 
Strategic Property 

q. Property  Jamie MacDonald:  Head of 
Strategic Property 

 
4. The focus of this report is to provide a summary of strategic and contractual 

performance to date in relation to the above services. 
 

 
Report 

 
 

Background 
 
5. At the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee meeting held on the 4th 

September 2015 it was requested that an update be reported back to the committee 
regarding the performance of the education support services commissioning 
arrangement and contract. 
 

Entrust 
 
6. The primary provider of SCC commissioned education support services is Entrust, 

which was established on 1st April 2013 as a joint venture between the County 
Council and Capita Plc.  The County Council owns a 49% stake in Entrust and has 
two directors on the board (Ian Parry, the Cabinet Member for Strategy, Finance 
and Corporate Issues, and Darryl Eyers, Director for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills).   
 

7. The rationale for the development of Entrust was to: 
 

a. Improve education across Staffordshire, improving educational outcomes for all 
b. Develop long term economic prosperity in Staffordshire  



c. Provide a modern, responsive and consistently high level of service which is 
responsive to the needs of schools and local communities  


[...]
e specifications contain a number of key performance indicators (KPIs) 
and targets. 

 
12. Individual governance meetings have been developed for each service, the majority 

of which meet on a monthly basis.  These meetings include reviewing and 
discussing performance and identifying, capturing and managing risks.    

 
Strategic Performance – Overview: 

 
13. As outlined on page 2 one of the primary objectives of Entrust is to improve 

education across Staffordshire. 
 

14. This section of the report includes key ‘education’ data which Entrust services are 
contributing towards. 

 
a. Increasing the percentage of Good and Outstanding *schools (as graded by 

Ofsted) 
 

Month / 
Year 

% of Schools 
Staffordshire 

 
Direction 
of Travel 

Number of 
Schools 

Staffordshire 

% of 
Schools 
England 

August 2015 81%  307 84% 

August 2014 79%  305 81% 

August 2013 74%  289 78% 

August 2012 65%  254 70% 

Table 1.1 
Source: Aug 2012 - Aug 2015 Ofsted published data 
*Maintained schools and academies 

 
b. Increasing the percentage of children achieving 5+ A*-C GCSEs including 

English & Maths or Equivalent 
 

Year Staffordshire Direction of 
Travel 

England Direction of 
Travel 

2015 55.3%  52.8%  

2014 54.9%  53.4%  

 

2013 59.9%  59.2%  

2012 58.7%  59.4%  

Table 1.2 
 
The above data is not comparable across all four years.   The Secretary of State for 
Education announced that, with effect from 29th September 2013, only a student's 
First Entry to a GCSE examination would count in their school's performance tables 
(rather than the student’s best entry as was the case for 2012 - 2013). 
 



c. Reducing the percentage of young people (16-18) who are Not in Employment, 
Education or Training (NEET) 
 

Year Staffordshire Direction of 
Travel 

England Direction of 
Travel 

2014 4.5%  4.7%  

2013 5.1%  5.3%  

2012 5.4%  5.8%  

Table 1.3 
Source: Department for Education  
 

d. Improving the percentage of pupils achieving a Good Level of D
[...]
.  
 

 

Bradwell Lane 
Cabinet Member: Mark 
Winnington 
Lead Officer: Richard Harris 

12 August  2015 
Chairman’s informal 
meeting with Emma 
Meadon and  Sandra 
Hambleton 

Included on the work 
programme as part of 
the Petition Scheme 
process 

A petition with over 2,500 
signatures requesting traffic 
calming measures at 
Bradwell Lane, Newcastle 
had been presented by Mrs 
Emma Meadon at the 25 
July Select Committee. This 
issue will be considered 
again once the Coroners’ 
report on the fatal accident 
that prompted the petition 
has been received. 

Following the outcome of the 
Court Case, which judged 
that the accident had been 
caused by driver error, it was 
agreed that a meeting 
should be arranged between 
Emma Meadon, Sandra 
Hambleton (local member), 
David Greatbatch 
(Community Infrastructure 
Liaison Officer) and the 
Select Committee Chairman 
to resolve any outstanding 
issues. 
 
Select Committee Members 
will received a briefing paper 
on the outcome of this 
meeting at their 4 



 

 

Item Date of meeting when 
the item is due to be 
considered 

Link to the Council’s 
Business Plan 

Details Action/Outcome 

September meeting. 
 

 
 
 

Membership 
 
Simon Tagg  (Chairman) 
David Loades (Vice-Chairman) 
Carol Dean 
Len Bloomer 
Maureen Compton 
Tim Corbett 
Ian Hollinshead 
Geoff Martin 
Sheree Peaple 
Mike Worthington 
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee) 
Paul Woodhead (Co-optee) 
Candice Yeomans (Co-optee) 

Calendar of Committee Meetings 
(at 10.00 am and at County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford ST16 
2LH unless otherwise stated) 
 
1 June 2015, 10.00 am 
24 July 2015, 10.00 am 
4 September 2015, 10.00 am 
12 October 2015, 10.00 am 
17 December 2015, 10.00 am 
22 January 2016, 10.00 am 
4 March 2016, 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 17 December 2015
	4 School Improvement and Attainment in Staffordshire
	Appendix A for School Improvement and Attainment in Sta

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 22 
January 2016 

 
Present: Simon Tagg (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Len Bloomer 
Tim Corbett 
Ian Hollinshead 
David Loades (Vice-
Chairman) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 

Sheree Peaple 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
Candice Yeomans 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams 
 
Apologies: Maureen Compton, Carol Dean and Geoff Martin 
 
PART ONE 
 
54. Declarations of Interest 
 
Mr Paul Woodhead declared an interest in connection with minutes no. 57 in his 
capacity to work for Entrust on school improvement issues around governors. He had no 
current contract with them. 
 
55. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 17 
December 2015 
 
RESOLVED- That, with the addition of clarification requested regarding future funding of 
the Great Swim at minute 48, the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 17 December 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
56. School Improvement and Attainment in Staffordshire 
 
The Select Committee considered the progress of educational achievement in 
Staffordshire for the period September 2014 to August 2015. Staffordshire showed a 
positive direction of travel in terms of the percentage of schools judged as Good or 
Outstanding with the target of 80% of schools receiving these judgements by September 
2015 being exceeded (81% of Staffordshire schools received Good or Outstanding 
judgments). The number of Staffordshire pupils therefore receiving a good or 
outstanding education had also improved, with an increase of 13% since 2012. 
Attainment levels and progress in Early Years Foundation Stage and Key Stage (KS) 1 
were excellent and continued to outperform national levels of performance. 
 
The focus for 2015/16  was around KS2 and KS4 where although progress had been 
made, Staffordshire Schools needed to accelerate improvements to gain ground in the 
rates of progress achieved by Staffordshire’s statistical neighbours and nationally. Work 



 

- 2 - 
 

was also needed to help tackle variations in attainment between districts and for 
different pupil groups, such as those eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) or Pupil 
Premium (PP). The approach to school improvement had evolved with a range of 
agencies now pulled in to support change. There were many dimensions to school 
improvement , with the leadership and management of schools being critical to success.  
 
Further focus  was also required in Post 16 where results at A level and equivalent 
needed to improve in order to close a widening gap between Staffordshire and national 
figures. A review of Further Education (FE) was currently being undertaken. Indications 
showed that there were too many providers with the same or very similar offer and there 
was a need to get rid of much of this duplication. There also appeared to be too many 
small school sixth forms only able to offer a limited number of courses. The Select 
Committee may wish to consider this area in more detail, specifically considering the 
review findings. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the current status of the Stafford Collegiate Sixth 
Form. Walton High School had indicated they were leaving the Collegiate to operate 
their sixth form independently.  Charities and Trust funding supported the use of the 
Chetwynd Centre by the Collegiate but there had been some concern that this funding, 
which was intended for general maintenance of the Centre, had not been used for this 
purpose. Changes to school status, with academies and federations, may impact on the 
future of the Collegiate. Discussions were also taking place with Wolverhampton 
University on the possibility of sponsoring a 14-19 school. A review was being 
undertaken to agree a sustainable way forward for Further Education and it was hoped 
that details of this would be available within the next six months. 
 
Members asked for assurances that Walton High School would no longer receive 
Charities and Trust funding intended for the Collegiate. Whilst it was anticipated this 
would be the case, the decision for  allocating this funding lay with the Charities and 
Trust Committee. 
 
Members asked for future reports to include comparison figures for statistical 
neighbours and the national average, to help Members understand the context of 
attainment in Staffordshire. They noted a draft outcomes plan, “Excellent Schools 
Outcome Plan”, was being produced and suggested an action plan rather than 
outcomes was required. There were a large number of participants in school 
improvement, with all of these needing to have ownership of the outcomes. For this 
reason  the outcomes needed to be agreed early on as not every outcome would be 
delivered by an action of the County Council. A detailed action plan would then be 
developed to establish how the outcomes were achieved. 
 
Members asked how the local authority influenced school improvement in academies 
where they had no direct power to insist on change. The Authority worked in a range of 
different ways and whilst they had no intervention role with academies, academies 
remained part of the local partnership of Staffordshire schools. Best practice within 
schools was promoted and shared irrespective of the school’s status. Work was 
undertaken to maintain a dialogue with academy sponsors and where concerns were 
not addressed the Regional Schools Commissioner would be informed. The role of the 
Regional Schools Commissioner had grown and their office expanded. Work was 
currently underway to produce a national protocol on ways of working together, in 



 

- 3 - 
 

particular around school improvement, safeguarding, place planning, school 
organisation and growth. This relationship was key, with all parties having a shared 
interest in achieving the best education for Staffordshire learners. 
 
The Cabinet Member, Learning and Skills, informed Members that the local authority 
had a role to play in the process of selecting academy sponsors. It was essential that 
the right sponsor was in place and this would then help future relationships. 
 
The importance of good leadership and governance was reiterated and Members asked 
whether the school improvement team had the capacity to ensure there was effective 
governance in schools. Governing bodies needed a range of different skills to develop 
their changing role. There was a focus on supporting and equipping governing bodies to 
fulfil the new roles and responsibilities. Part of the recent dialogue with governing bodies 
was around the requirement for them to be reconstituted. Peer to peer support networks 
allowed sharing of good practice. Being a school governor was a huge commitment and 
it was important to remember that governors were volunteers. It was essential to ensure 
the right level of governor support and training was available and that schools invested 
in this. 
 
The Select Committee asked how pupil premium monies were used to support 
improvements in English. The Committee had previously received a paper on pupil 
premium funding. Payments were made directly to schools, with the funding following 
the pupil. Schools were required to publish how their pupil premium funding was used. 
Evidence showed that this funding was making a difference. Good governors should be 
aware of how pupil premium funding was used in their schools and challenge its use if 
improvements weren’t shown. Entrust had been commissioned to undertake a review of 
pupil premium funding and examples of best practice case studies would be shared 
across the County.  
 
The definition of a “coasting” school was being changed, and Members asked how 
many Staffordshire schools were likely to be caught in this new definition. The Cabinet 
Member stated this was a key strategy for the Government and a significant driver for 
organisation and structural change. A different level of scrutiny came into play for those 
schools now considered to be coasting. The definition was still under consultation so at 
present it was difficult to establish how many Staffordshire schools it would affect. 
Staffordshire undertook an internal audit of school performance which enabled a clearer 
picture of performance between Ofsted inspections and helped schools analyse 
themselves effectively. The timely and thorough data available to schools enabled any 
areas for development to be identified early.    
 
RESOLVED – That:  

a) Progress of Educational Achievement in Staffordshire during September 2014 – 
August 2015 be noted;  

b) the results of the Post 16 Review be included on the Work Programme; and, 
c) Members scrutinise the action plan associated with the Excellent Schools 

Outcome Plan at a later date. 
 
57. Education Support Services - Commissioning and Contract Performance 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

[Ian Turner, Head of Commercial, Andy Burns, Director of Finance and Resources, 
Sharon Kelly, Entrust Director of Education and Ian Wilkie, Entrust Commercial Lead, 
also in attendance for this item] 
 
At the 4 September Select Committee meeting Members had requested a further report 
on the performance of the education support services commissioning arrangements and 
contract. The primary provider of Staffordshire County Council (SCC) commissioned 
education support services is Entrust. Entrust was established on 1 April 2013 as a joint 
venture between the County Council and Capita Plc.  
 
The shared focus for Entrust and the County Council in 2015/16 was at KS2 and KS4 
where Staffordshire schools needed to accelerate improvements, and to do more to 
tackle the variation in attainment between districts, pupils in receipt of FSM and Pupil 
Premium funding.  
 
Meetings were held on at least a monthly basis to discuss the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA). There was recognition that some Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) needed 
changing as the information they gave wasn’t helpful in monitoring the contract. These 
were being developed alongside discussions on how reporting was undertaken in the 
future. The KPIs were set three years ago and some were now less relevant and 
therefore required updating. 
 
Members were aware only some of the KPIs delivered by Entrust were within the remit 
of this Select Committee, however they were unaware of Corporate Review scrutinising 
those KPIs that fell within their remit. 
 
The percentage of children achieving 5+A*-C grades at GCSE including English and 
Maths or equivalent had risen in Staffordshire whilst the figures had fallen according to 
the England average. Members asked what Staffordshire had done to gain this positive 
direction of travel. There were a range of different reasons for this including the way in 
which Staffordshire schools tended to manage their curriculum meaning that they had 
less of an adjustment to achieve good results in this measure than some authorities. 
 
The Select Committee asked that future reports give an explanation of the percentages 
included as well as statistical neighbour data to enable comparisons. Members also 
asked why only 95%of sports equipment testing in maintained schools had been 
achieved, and whether there would be health and safety implications as a result of this. 
The 5% schools outstanding would be where the equipment testing company had been 
unable to access the sports equipment in a specific school on a specific occasion, and 
these would be addressed.  
 
Members asked why there was a 25% governor vacancy rate. The 25% vacancies were 
over all maintained schools governing bodies across the County. This had increased 
from the previous year, however as governing bodies were aware of the requirement for 
them to reconstitute by September 2015 many had chosen not to fill vacancies until after 
their reconstitution, particularly as governing bodies were expected to become smaller 
as a result of this process. 
 
The value for money aspect of the contract was raised in respect of training. Should a 
school wish to purchase a training course they could purchase from a wide range of 



 

- 5 - 
 

providers. The County Council however had to purchase training courses from Entrust 
as part of their agreement.  Value for Money measures were applied at a contractual 
level rather than for each individual day course. 
 
There was some concern expressed on behalf of governors over the cost and fixed 
offering for governor training. Training per governor from Entrust was £99.00, with 
equivalent external training offered at £75.00 per governor. If arranging governor 
training in school Entrust charged £500.00 per day for ten people, with an extra charge 
of £50 per person above this without there being an applicable additional cost to Entrust. 
These governor training sessions were not part of the commissioned service but part of 
the traded offer. Members were informed that the Entrust governor buy back service had 
one of the highest satisfaction ratings. 
 
In respect of learning technologies Members noted that only 50% of incidents were fixed 
at the time the customer first reported them. The Cabinet Member explained there was 
some concern with learning technologies, and in particular over the provision of 
broadband to schools and how to generate new technologies. Improvements needed to 
be made with that part of the contract. 
 
Many of the KPIs were designed to ensure the safe set up of Entrust and were 
traditional operational measures. Performance management needed to show value for 
money and a joint exercise was being undertaken to re-shape the KPIs to give more 
meaningful information. A change protocol was in place to enable both parties (ie 
Entrust and the County Council) to bring suggested KPI changes forward for discussion. 
A change log was kept giving an audit trail on what was changed and why. A 
documented change procedure was also in place giving clear guidance on what level of 
sign off different types of change required. 
 
The Corporate Review Committee had a role in helping develop the County Council’s 
business plan. The Business Plan would be taken to Cabinet and County Council in 
February and would include priorities to drive the work of the County Council. The 
Entrust SLA was a key development area. Members were informed that Cabinet had a 
“positive dissatisfaction” approach to ensure there was be no complacency within the 
authority and to help drive these improvements. 
 
One of the areas of the SLA was support for Staffordshire families who chose to 
Electively Home Educate (EHE) their children. Members asked if they could see the 
outcome of this support work. Members asked for clarification over for the actual 
number of the 100% EHE families who chose to participate in this support work. They 
were informed that this part of the SDA was currently under discussion. It would be 
advisable to bring detail of EHE back to the Select Committee in a few months after 
these discussions had concluded rather than potentially pre-judge their outcome. 
 
There were a number of ways to further improve and develop, including sharing school 
visit reports. A survey of work undertaken in schools was produced to assess how 
successful this work had been. Consideration would be given to whether this information 
should be shared more widely as part of contract performance measures. Members 
were informed that school visit reports were already shared with headteachers, with the 
expectation that they would share them more widely within their schools. Analysis was 
undertaken of school improvement and evidence showed that schools receiving school 



 

- 6 - 
 

improvement support services from Entrust improved faster than those who had not 
receive these services. 
 
The Parent Governor Representative, Mr Paul Woodhead, offered to share governors’ 
views on Entrust value for money with the Corporate Review Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) progress in further developing the approach to commissioning and contract 
managing education support services be noted; 

b) the update on performance of the contract be received; 
c) the Chairman write to the Chairman of the Corporate Review Committee asking 

that they include scrutiny of the Entrust KPIs under their remit on their work 
programme; 

d) a working group be set up to consider the type of information the Select 
Committee would like to see reported for future scrutiny, taking account of the 
current review of KPIs; 

e) school visit reports be shared more widely with chairs og governing bodies; 
f) consideration be given to governor support and access to training  to ensure we 

attract and retain excellent governors; 
g) a report be brought to the Select Committee illustrating the process of support to 

EHE; and, 
h) governors’ views on Entrust value for money be shared with the Corporate 

Review Committee. 
 
58. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their work programme. Members noted the 
following amendments: 

 Countryside Estate Review be brought to the May Select Committee; 

 a briefing note on the Great War Strategy  be circulated to Members;  

 details of EHE service be added to the work programme; 

 Post 16 Review; and 

 a working group be established to consider the Entrust SDA KPIs within the remit 
of this Select Committee and what information Members wished to receive to 
inform their future scrutiny. Membership of this working group was agreed as: 
Sheree Peaple; Paul Woodhead; Simon Tagg; and Ian Hollinshead. 

 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


